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Bloomberg ASTRA IN 
Equity Shares (m) 269 
M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 403.9 / 4.5 
52-Week Range (INR) 1595 / 1232 
1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) 3/1/-9 
12M Avg Val (INR M) 1056 

 
Financials & Valuations (INR b) 
Y/E Mar FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Sales 64.8 77.1 89.9 
EBITDA 10.4 12.6 15.4 
PAT 5.5 7.6 9.6 
EBITDA (%) 16.1 16.4 17.2 
EPS (INR) 20.5 28.1 35.7 
EPS Gr. (%) 5.5 36.9 26.8 
BV/Sh. (INR) 200 231 272 
Ratios    
Net D/E -0.2 -0.3 -0.4 
RoE (%) 14.5 17.5 19.0 
RoCE (%) 15.0 17.5 19.0 
Payout (%) 24.9 17.8 14.0 
Valuations    
P/E (x) 73.2 53.5 42.2 
EV/EBITDA (x) 38.1 30.8 24.7 
Div Yield (%) 0.3 0.3 0.3 
FCF Yield (%) 1.2 1.7 2.2 

 
Shareholding Pattern (%) 
As on Dec-25 Sep-25 Dec-24 
Promoter 54.2 54.2 54.1 
DII 19.5 17.8 13.9 
FII 15.2 16.6 21.1 
Others 11.0 11.4 10.9 
Note: FII includes depository receipts 
 

 

 CMP: INR1,504               TP: INR1,850 (+23%)                       Buy 
 

Strong volume growth offset by volatile PVC prices  
Operating performance misses estimate 
 Astral reported a decent quarter with volume growth of ~17% YoY to 61.7k 

MT, whereas realization declined 7% to INR174/kg, resulting in overall 
revenue growth of ~10% YoY. EBITDA margin slightly contracted by 30bp 
YoY due to inventory loss of ~INR200-250m, offset by high VAP salience. 

 The company is expected to see healthy growth momentum in 4Q/FY27, 
led by an improving demand outlook for pipes (gaining market share and 
recovery in PVC prices), improving performance of UK adhesive business, 
steady growth in India adhesive business, and healthy outlook of paint 
business. The company is witnessing a good 4QFY26 to date for its piping 
segment and remains confident of maintaining its earlier guidance of 
double-digit revenue growth in FY26.  

 We largely maintain our FY26/FY27/FY28 EBITDA estimates and reiterate 
our BUY rating with an SoTP-based TP of INR1,850. 

 
Lower realization leads to subdued operating performance 
 Consolidated revenue was up 10% YoY/down 2% QoQ at INR15.4b in 3Q 

(est. INR16.2b). EBITDA grew 8% YoY/fell 8% QoQ to INR2.4b (est. 
INR2.5b). EBITDA margin contracted 30bp YoY/90bp QoQ to 15.4% (est. 
15.6%), impacted by a 30bp YoY increase in other expense. Adj. PAT grew 
5% YoY/declined 11% QoQ to INR1.2b (est. INR1.4b). 

 Plumbing business revenue stood at INR10.7b (+8% YoY, -4% QoQ), EBIT 
was INR1.4b (flat YoY, -12% QoQ), and EBIT margin came in at 12.9% (-
130bp, -110bp QoQ). Volume grew 17% YoY/1% QoQ to 61,688MT, while 
EBIT/kg was down 15%/12% YoY/QoQ at INR22.5. 

 Paint and adhesive business revenue stood at INR4.7b (+15% YoY, +2% 
QoQ), EBIT stood at INR297 (+26% YoY, -5% QoQ), and EBIT margin was 
6.3% (+60bp, -50bp QoQ). UK/India adhesive business grew 17%/14% YoY 
to INR900m/INR3.2b with EBITDA growth of 2.2x/20% YoY to 
INR11m/INR550m. 

 In 9MFY26, volume/revenue/EBITDA grew 12%/8%/5% YoY to 178,986MT/ 
INR26.9b/INR6.8b, while PAT remained at INR3.4b. For 4QFY26, implied 
volume/revenue/EBITDA/PAT growth is ~20%/19%/20%/21%. 
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Highlights from the management commentary 
 Outlook: Astral expects a strong exit in 4QFY26. FY26 volume growth guidance 

of 12-15% remains intact, with Jan’26 volumes already growing over 20%, and 
management continues to target 20%+ volume growth in 4QFY26. EBITDA 
margins are guided at ~16-18% for FY26, with upside toward ~18% in 4Q 
supported by inventory normalization.  

 Pricing/Industry: Management believes PVC prices have bottomed out, with 
restocking activity starting; dealers are still running lean inventories, while 
demand is improving. Prices are expected to move up by INR1–2/kg and then 
stabilize.  

 CPVC: The segment delivered double-digit growth in 3QFY26. Management 
stated Astral has not lost market share; in fact, it gained share over the last few 
quarters. The company will remain aggressive in CPVC pricing and volumes until 
backward integration kicks in. With backward integration, the company will 
prioritize gaining market share in CPVC by leveraging its margin spread. 

 
Valuation and view  
 Astral continues to strengthen its industry leadership through innovation, 

backward integration (CPVC resin), and capacity decentralization. Its investments 
in CPVC and new product categories underscore a long-term vision to reduce 
dependence on imports and enhance value addition. With consistent double-digit 
growth guidance and robust execution history, Astral remains one of the most 
agile players in India’s plastic pipes industry.  

 We expect Astral to deliver a CAGR of 16%/18%/22% in revenue/EBITDA/PAT 
over FY25-28. We reiterate our BUY rating on the stock with an SoTP-based TP 
of INR1,850 (premised on 52x FY28E EPS). 

 

Consolidated - Quarterly Earning Model          (INR m) 
Y/E March FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26E FY26E Var 
  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4QE     3Q % 
Gross Sales 13,836 13,704 13,970 16,814 13,612 15,774 15,415 20,040 58,324 64,841 16,207 -5 
    YoY Change (%) 7.8 0.5 2.0 3.5 -1.6 15.1 10.3 19.2 3.4 11.2 16.0   
Total Expenditure 11,692 11,603 11,775 13,795 11,763 13,206 13,042 16,417 48,865 54,428 13,681   
EBITDA 2,144 2,101 2,195 3,019 1,849 2,568 2,373 3,624 9,459 10,414 2,526 -6 
    Margins (%) 15.5 15.3 15.7 18.0 13.6 16.3 15.4 18.1 16.2 16.1 15.6   
Depreciation 556 599 631 648 719 723 734 780 2,434 2,956 739   
Interest 76 102 139 96 123 160 126 105 413 514 74   
Other Income 119 88 118 88 91 114 95 150 413 450 170   
PBT before EO expense 1,631 1,488 1,543 2,363 1,098 1,799 1,608 2,889 7,025 7,394 1,883   
Extra-Ord expense 0 0 0 163 0 0 165 0 0 165 0   
PBT 1,631 1,488 1,543 2,200 1,098 1,799 1,443 2,889 7,025 7,229 1,883   
Tax 436 401 416 583 306 451 366 723 1,836 1,846 474   
    Rate (%) 26.7 26.9 27.0 26.5 27.9 25.1 25.4 25.0 26.1 25.5 25.2   
Minority Interest & Profit/Loss of Asso. Cos. -9 -13 -14 -13 -19 0 0 0 -49 -19 -15   
Reported PAT 1,204 1,100 1,141 1,630 811 1,348 1,077 2,166 5,238 5,402 1,423   
Adj PAT 1,204 1,100 1,141 1,793 811 1,348 1,201 2,166 5,238 5,526 1,423 -16 
    YoY Change (%) 0.5 -16.2 0.5 -1.3 -32.6 22.5 5.2 20.8 -4.3 5 25   
    Margins (%) 8.7 8.0 8.2 10.7 6.0 8.5 7.8 10.8 9.0 8.5 8.8   
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Key Exhibits  
 

Exhibit 1: Consolidated revenue trend 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 2: Consolidated EBITDA trend 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

 
Exhibit 3: Consolidated Adj. PAT trend 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 4: Revenue mix % 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

 
Exhibit 5: EBITDA mix % 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 
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Exhibit 6: Plumbing revenue trend 

 
 

Exhibit 7: Plumbing volume trend 

 
 

 

Exhibit 8: Plumbing EBITDA trend 

 
 

Exhibit 9: Plumbing realization/kg trend 

 
 

 

Exhibit 10: Plumbing EBITDA/kg trend 

 
 

Exhibit 11: Plumbing EBIT/kg trend 

 
 

 
Exhibit 12: Paints and Adhesive revenue trend 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 13: Paints and Adhesive EBITDA trend  

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 
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Highlights from the management commentary 
Guidance and outlook 
 Management is confident of a strong exit in 4Q, with better QoQ performance 

across segments. 
 Retains 12-15% volume growth outlook for FY26 and 20%+ for 4QFY26 (already 

above 20% in Jan’26), supported by strong demand and market share gains. 
 Maintains FY26 EBITDA margin guidance at ~16-18%, with potential for ~18% 

margins in 4Q, aided by inventory normalization. 
 While some inventory gains may arise in 4Q, management indicated it may 

sacrifice part of this gain to remain aggressive on volumes and market share. 
 Industry growth remained in a single digit in 3Q, but large organized players like 

Astral continued to outgrow the industry, while smaller players faced pressure. 
 Government capex remained muted, but B2B and B2C demand stayed healthy, 

supporting overall growth. 
 

PVC/CPVC prices and inventory  
 Management believes PVC prices have bottomed out, with restocking activity 

starting; dealers are still running lean inventories given better demand visibility. 
Prices are expected to move up by INR1–2/kg and then stabilize. 

 The company incurred an INR200-250m inventory loss in 3QFY26 due to the 
sharp fall in PVC/CPVC prices. Of the INR7/kg price move, INR5/kg has already 
been passed on, with the remaining INR2/kg to be passed on shortly. 

 No meaningful low-priced imports from China were seen earlier; however, a 
bulk of lower-cost Chinese material arrived during Jan-Feb, with current import 
prices at USD680-690/MT. Formosa guidance likely near USD700/MT next 
month, and the impact of the withdrawal of Chinese export rebates under close 
watch. 

 

Plumbing 
 Astral has undertaken ~INR14b in capex over the last four years, which is now 

translating into capacity availability, wider product basket, and operating 
leverage. 

 Hyderabad plant is currently operating at ~50-55% utilization. Ramp-up is 
progressing steadily and expected to contribute meaningfully over coming 
quarters. 

 In Kanpur plant, newly added capacity is already fully absorbed. Additional 
capacity was added during 3QFY26 and a further ramp-up is underway. 

 CPVC segment delivered double-digit growth in 3QFY26. Management stated 
Astral has not lost market share; in fact, it gained share over the last few 
quarters. The company will remain aggressive in CPVC pricing and volumes until 
backward integration kicks in. 

 Construction is substantially complete of CPVC Resin Plant (Backward 
Integration), and trial runs expected by Diwali (3QFY27) and commercial 
operations by 4QFY27. The full contribution from it is expected from FY28. 

 The objective of CPVC resin plant is not only margin improvement but also 
market share expansion, with scope to pass on cost benefits to customers to 
drive volumes. 

 In OPVC, performance is better than peers. The company has secured private 
orders, and machines are operational. It is a low-capex model with no license or 
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royalty costs and machines are fungible, allowing use for other products during 
weak OPVC demand. They got OPVC approvals across all relevant states. 

 Al-Aziz Plastics received DVGW certification from Germany for electro-fusion 
products. Thus, certification positions Al-Aziz among globally trusted 
manufacturers, opening domestic and export opportunities. 

 Government has allocated INR670b2 under Jal Jeevan Mission in the current 
budget. Management expects actual spending to pick up during the year, 
supporting demand. 

 

Adhesives and paints 
 India adhesives revenue grew to INR3.19b from INR2.8b YoY, while EBITDA 

increased to INR550m from INR460m, supported by operating leverage and 
better cost management. 

 UK adhesives business reported 16% YoY revenue growth in 3Q and EBITDA 
improved to INR11m from INR5m YoY with margins turning flat after exiting 
loss-making levels. Management expects strong 4Q performance with mid- to 
high-single-digit EBITDA margins going forward. 

 In US adhesives business, certain manpower rationalization measures have been 
implemented, and management expects improvement in growth momentum 
and margin profile in the coming quarters. 

 In the Middle East adhesives business, an office has been established in Dubai to 
scale up the business across the Middle East and nearby export markets. 

 Management reiterated EBITDA margin guidance of ~12-14% for FY26 for the 
overall segment, supported by improving international profitability and 
operating efficiencies. 

 Paint revenue grew 21.6% YoY in 3QFY26 to INR610m (vs INR500m), with 
management guiding for 20%+ growth again in 4QFY26. 

 In paint, EBITDA loss of INR40m (vs. INR20 profit YoY) was due to manpower 
build-up to support scale-up; cost rationalization over the next 2-3 quarters is 
expected to restore profitability. 

 

New product launch 
 The company has launched STP Pro in collaboration with a US-based partner, 

offering an energy-efficient, corrosion-free (plastic tank) sewage treatment 
solution with low maintenance, low operating costs, and remote monitoring. 

 With STP pro residential, commercial, and industrial segments are being 
targeted, with demand supported by government mandates, water-reuse 
norms, and regulatory compliance requirements. 

 While near-term revenue contribution from STP pro will be modest, 
management noted that STP is a large, scalable market in developed economies 
and expects meaningful ramp-up over the next few quarters, with market size 
estimates to be shared in 1–2 quarters. 

 In PEX Aluminium progress, the machine installation is complete, and the 
commercial launch is expected by the end of 4QFY26. 

 The bathware segment continues to perform well; management reiterated 
strong momentum across all businesses 

 FY26 capex guidance of INR3.5b remains intact, with INR2.9b already deployed 
in 9MFY26.  
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Valuation and view 
 Astral continues to strengthen its industry leadership through innovation, 

backward integration (CPVC resin), and capacity decentralization. Its investments 
in CPVC and new product categories underscore a long-term vision to reduce 
dependence on imports and enhance value addition. With consistent double-digit 
growth guidance and robust execution history, Astral remains one of the most 
agile players in India’s plastic pipes industry.  

 We expect ASTRA to clock a CAGR of 16%/18%/22% in revenue/EBITDA/PAT 
over FY25-28. We reiterate our BUY rating on the stock with an SoTP-based TP 
of INR1,850 (premised on 52x FY28E EPS). 

 
Exhibit 14: Revisions to our estimates  
Earnings change Old New Change 
(INRm) FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Revenue 65,968 77,088 88,735 64,841 77,119 89,897 -2% 0% 1% 
EBITDA 10,648 12,700 15,111 10,414 12,649 15,427 -2% 0% 2% 
Adj. PAT 5,893 7,646 9,396 5,526 7,563 9,592 -6% -1% 2% 
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Financials and valuations 
 

Consolidated - Income Statement                 (INRm) 
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Total Income from Operations 25,779 31,763 43,940 51,585 56,414 58,324 64,841 77,119 89,897 
    Change (%) 2.8 23.2 38.3 17.4 9.4 3.4 11.2 18.9 16.6 
Total RM Cost 15,957 19,689 29,280 34,347 34,590 35,192 38,819 46,358 54,104 
Gross profit 9,822 12,074 14,660 17,238 21,824 23,132 26,022 30,761 35,793 
    Margin (%) 38.1 38.0 33.4 33.4 38.7 39.7 40.1 39.9 39.8 
Employees Cost 1,752 1,910 2,453 3,193 4,384 5,179 5,882 6,170 6,832 
Other Expenses 3,641 3,719 4,654 5,946 8,257 8,494 9,726 11,943 13,534 
Total Expenditure 21,350 25,318 36,387 43,486 47,231 48,865 54,428 64,471 74,470 

% of Sales 82.8 79.7 82.8 84.3 83.7 83.8 83.9 83.6 82.8 
EBITDA 4,429 6,445 7,553 8,099 9,183 9,459 10,414 12,649 15,427 
    Margin (%) 17.2 20.3 17.2 15.7 16.3 16.2 16.1 16.4 17.2 
Depreciation 1,079 1,165 1,269 1,781 1,976 2,434 2,956 3,105 3,288 
EBIT 3,350 5,280 6,284 6,318 7,207 7,025 7,458 9,544 12,139 
Int. and Finance Charges 211 116 129 400 291 413 514 132 132 
Other Income 121 251 349 267 421 413 450 691 805 
PBT bef. EO Exp. 3,260 5,415 6,504 6,185 7,337 7,025 7,394 10,103 12,813 
EO Items -183 -15 0 -18 0 0 165 0 0 
PBT after EO Exp. 3,077 5,400 6,504 6,167 7,337 7,025 7,229 10,103 12,813 
Total Tax 565 1,248 1,581 1,557 1,880 1,836 1,846 2,540 3,221 
    Tax Rate (%) 18.4 23.1 24.3 25.2 25.6 26.1 25.5 25.1 25.1 
Minority Interest 33 108 85 44 -4 -49 -19 0 0 
Reported PAT 2,479 4,044 4,838 4,566 5,461 5,238 5,402 7,563 9,592 
Adjusted PAT 2,662 4,059 4,838 4,584 5,461 5,238 5,526 7,563 9,592 
    Change (%) 31.8 52.5 19.2 -5.3 19.1 -4.1 5.5 36.9 26.8 
    Margin (%) 10.3 12.8 11.0 8.9 9.7 9.0 8.5 9.8 10.7 
           
Consolidated - Balance Sheet                 (INRm) 
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Equity Share Capital 151 201 201 269 269 269 269 269 269 
Total Reserves 14,878 18,757 23,165 26,843 31,612 35,901 39,958 46,176 54,423 
Net Worth 15,029 18,958 23,366 27,112 31,881 36,170 40,227 46,445 54,692 
Minority Interest 168 212 278 2,477 804 757 757 757 757 
Total Loans 1,856 397 851 773 964 1,439 439 439 439 
Deferred Tax Liabilities 430 401 401 409 460 551 551 551 551 
Capital Employed 17,483 19,968 24,896 30,771 34,109 38,917 41,974 48,192 56,439 
Gross Block 14,218 15,769 18,866 24,578 29,979 35,831 38,509 41,094 43,211 
Less: Accum. Deprn. 4,627 5,792 7,061 8,842 10,818 13,252 16,208 19,312 22,600 
Net Fixed Assets 9,591 9,977 11,805 15,736 19,161 22,579 22,301 21,782 20,611 
Goodwill on Consolidation 2,553 2,570 2,567 3,125 3,133 3,146 3,146 3,146 3,146 
Capital WIP 444 566 1,232 1,261 1,506 1,160 1,982 1,396 1,279 
Curr. Assets, Loans&Adv. 10,303 13,615 18,268 23,609 21,179 23,675 27,562 37,425 49,537 
Inventory 5,404 4,721 7,334 8,746 9,134 10,111 10,659 12,677 14,778 
Account Receivables 2,278 2,767 2,691 3,545 3,758 4,353 4,441 5,282 6,157 
Cash and Bank Balance 1,301 4,760 6,418 6,821 6,096 6,083 8,571 14,838 23,208 
Loans and Advances 1,320 1,367 1,825 4,497 2,191 3,128 3,890 4,627 5,394 
Curr. Liability & Prov. 5,409 6,760 8,976 12,960 10,870 11,643 13,017 15,557 18,134 
Account Payables 4,754 5,172 7,484 8,000 8,719 8,589 9,677 11,585 13,505 
Other Current Liabilities 589 1,519 1,457 4,903 2,090 2,944 3,242 3,856 4,495 
Provisions 66 69 35 57 61 110 97 116 135 
Net Current Assets 4,894 6,855 9,292 10,649 10,309 12,032 14,545 21,868 31,402 
Appl. of Funds 17,483 19,968 24,896 30,771 34,109 38,917 41,974 48,192 56,439 
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Ratios                   
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Basic (INR)             
EPS 9.9 15.1 18.0 17.0 20.3 19.5 20.5 28.1 35.7 
Cash EPS 13.9 19.4 22.7 23.7 27.6 38.2 42.2 53.1 64.1 
BV/Share 55.9 70.5 86.9 100.8 118.5 180.0 200.2 231.2 272.2 
DPS 1.0 1.0 2.3 3.5 3.8 3.8 5.0 5.0 5.0 
Payout (%) 13.0 6.7 12.5 20.6 18.5 19.3 24.9 17.8 14.0 
Valuation (x)             
P/E 152.0 99.7 83.6 88.3 74.1 77.2 73.2 53.5 42.2 
Cash P/E 108.1 77.4 66.2 63.6 54.4 39.4 35.6 28.3 23.5 
P/BV 26.9 21.3 17.3 14.9 12.7 8.4 7.5 6.5 5.5 
EV/Sales 15.7 12.6 9.1 7.7 7.1 6.9 6.1 5.1 4.2 
EV/EBITDA 91.5 62.1 52.8 49.2 43.5 42.3 38.1 30.8 24.7 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 
FCF per share 7.1 18.3 6.2 9.1 10.0 3.2 18.1 26.2 33.6 
Return Ratios (%)             
RoE 19.1 23.9 22.9 18.2 18.5 15.4 14.5 17.5 19.0 
RoCE 17.5 23.5 23.0 18.9 18.7 15.6 15.0 17.5 19.0 
RoIC 18.1 26.7 29.8 23.7 21.8 17.8 17.6 22.5 28.4 
Working Capital Ratios             
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 1.8 2.0 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.9 2.1 
Asset Turnover (x) 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 
Inventory (Days) 77 54 61 62 59 63 60 60 60 
Debtor (Days) 32 32 22 25 24 27 25 25 25 
Creditor (Days) 67 59 62 57 56 54 54 55 55 
Leverage Ratio (x)             
Current Ratio 1.9 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.4 2.7 
Interest Cover Ratio 15.9 45.5 48.7 15.8 24.8 17.0 14.5 72.5 92.2 
Net Debt/Equity 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.1 -0.2 -0.3 -0.4 
           
Consolidated - Cash Flow Statement                 (INRm) 
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 
OP/(Loss) before Tax 3,061 5,330 6,504 6,152 7,336 7,025 7,394 10,103 12,813 
Depreciation 1,079 1,165 1,269 1,781 1,976 2,434 2,956 3,105 3,288 
Interest & Finance Charges 394 131 -220 400 291 413 64 -559 -674 
Direct Taxes Paid -815 -1,162 -1,581 -1,654 -1,772 -1,701 -1,846 -2,540 -3,221 
(Inc)/Dec in WC 188 1,142 -541 -1,026 500 -1,718 -25 -1,056 -1,165 
CF from Operations 3,907 6,606 5,431 5,653 8,331 6,453 8,543 9,053 11,041 
Others 147 36 0 -84 -97 -157 -165 0 0 
CF from Operating incl EO 4,054 6,642 5,431 5,569 8,234 6,296 8,378 9,053 11,041 
(Inc)/Dec in FA -2,133 -1,711 -3,760 -3,110 -5,539 -5,448 -3,500 -2,000 -2,000 
Free Cash Flow 1,921 4,931 1,671 2,459 2,695 848 4,878 7,053 9,041 
(Pur)/Sale of Investments 18 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Others -1,062 -2,878 4,475 -1,687 129 322 450 691 805 
CF from Investments -3,177 -4,541 715 -4,797 -5,410 -5,126 -3,050 -1,309 -1,195 
Issue of Shares 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Inc/(Dec) in Debt -936 -1,188 454 -384 191 440 -1,000 0 0 
Interest Paid -409 -140 -129 -366 -267 -342 -514 -132 -132 
Dividend Paid -240 -151 -605 -603 -1,007 -1,007 -1,345 -1,345 -1,345 
Others 1,117 3,998 -4,208 984 -2,466 -272 19 0 0 
CF from Fin. Activity -468 2,520 -4,488 -369 -3,549 -1,181 -2,840 -1,477 -1,477 
Inc/Dec of Cash 409 4,621 1,658 403 -725 -11 2,488 6,267 8,370 
Opening Balance 892 139 4,760 6,418 6,821 6,094 6,083 8,571 14,838 
Closing Balance 1,301 4,760 6,418 6,821 6,096 6,083 8,571 14,838 23,208 

 
 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
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